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are many other recommendations which are still under consideration.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: In respect of the Railway Board, may I know the main recommendations of Mr. Chanda which have been accepted?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I am sorry
I cannot give the detailed information.

SHRI B. C. GHOSE; In regard to the separation of Audit and Accounts, do I understand the Prime Minister to say that this has been introduced as an experimental measure in certain departments or is it that it has been accepted in principle but is now being introduced in certain departments only.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: It has been accepted completely that this separation should be effected but, in order to bring about a complete separation, there were certain initial difficulties really amounting to lack of trained personnel which are being got over. It has been introduced in certain Ministries straightway as an experimental measure in the sense of introduction but the principle has been accepted.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: May I know, whether the recent appointment of Vigilance Officers in the Secretariat has any bearing on the recommendations of Mr. Chanda?

PROF. G. RANGA: That is to prevent corruption.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I really am not sure but, so far as I can remember, this has no relation to any of Mr. Chanda's recommendations.

DEMARCATION OP INDO-PAKISTAN
BOUNDARY LTNES

•281. MOULANA M. FARUQI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work of demarcation of boundary lines    between the

Punjab (India) and Punjab (Pakistan;
envisaged by the joint communique issued by the Governments of India and Pakistan on the subject during May 1955, has been completed;
and

(b) if not, when it is likely to be completed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI ANIL K.
CHANDA): (a) and (b). The Agreement reached in May 1955 between the Minister for Home Affairs and the Pakistan Minister for the Interior in this matter has not yet been ratified by the Government of Pakistan. The demarcation of the boundary in accordance with this Agreement will be taken up as soon as the ratification of the Government of Pakistan is received.
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SHRI KI9HEN CHAND: Is the hon.

Minister aware that due to the shift in river beds some parts of Indian territory have gone over to Pakistan and if so what steps have been taken to demarcate those areas?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Some such difficulties have arisen and they sometimes arise when the river beds shift in that way. I cannot answer the hon. Member's question as to vhat has been done in a particular •case where that has happened.

SHRI S. MAHANTY: If I remember correctly, the demarcation between Western Pakistan and North-Western India was along the MacMohan Line.

tHindi transliteration.

May I know, Sir, if there has been any modification in the original demarcation between Western Pakistan and North-Western
India?

Hfe. CHAIRMAN: It has no reference to MacMohan Line.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes, Sir, that has nothing to do with this matter, it is the North-Western frontier.

There have been no changes, but there are a few spots still where there has not been complete agreement, small areas, of a rield whether it is on this side or that side or a little bit of a village on this side or that. That is why it is necessary to finalise it. In the main, of course, there is no dispute.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Are there major points of dispute?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Every little dispute may become a major one although it may refer to a hundred square yards. The areas involved are very small, may be just a few hundred square yards or so, but whatever it is, this sometimes leads to a little trouble.

JOINT COMMITTEE'S REPORT ON HOLY
SHRINES

*282. MOULANA M. FARUQI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Joint Committee consisting of the representatives of the Governments of India and Pakistan constituted in May, 1955 to report on the proprietary and other matters relating to holy shrines in the two countries has since submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are its main recommendations; and

(c; what action Government have taken on those recommendations?

